



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11958/2024&CM APPL. 49764/2024**

HARDAYAL MUNICIPAL PUBLIC LIBRARY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Yogesh Sharma, Counter Clerk.
versus

SH. ANIL KUMAR & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Meghna De, Advocate for
respondent nos. 1 to 4.
None for R-5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

01.08.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. Yogesh Sharma, Counter Clerk appears on behalf of the petitioner and submits that the management society has forwarded the request to MCD for appointment of a counsel in the present petition.
3. None appears on behalf of the MCD/respondent no. 5.
4. Issue Court notice to respondent no. 5/MCD, without court fee, through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, as well as through counsel, returnable on 28.10.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

AUGUST 1, 2025/bsr/dj