



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11958/2024 & CM APPL. 49764/2024

HARDAYAL MUNICIPAL PUBLIC LIBRARYPetitioner

Through: Mr. Yogesh Sharma, Counter Clerk.

versus

SH. ANIL KUMAR & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Siddharth Sapra, Adv. for R-1 to 4.

Mr. Anand Prakash, Standing Counsel for MCD with Ms. Varsha Arya, Adv. for R-5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

26.11.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. Yogesh Sharma, Counter Clerk appears on behalf of the petitioner and submits that the management society has requested MCD to appoint a counsel for them in the present petitions.
3. Learned counsel for MCD/respondent no.5 submits that the department will not be appointing any counsel for the petitioner and they will have to appoint a private counsel.
4. In these circumstances, Mr. Yogesh Sharma, Counter Clerk seeks assistance of counsel from Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee.
5. The Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee is directed to appoint/nominate a counsel for petitioner, before the next date of hearing.
6. Re-notify on 30.03.2026.



7. A copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee for information and necessary compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 26, 2025/nk/ah