



\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11958/2024**

HARDAYAL MUNICIPAL PUBLIC LIBRARYPetitioner

Through: Mr.Vinayak Goyal, Advocate

versus

SH. ANIL KUMAR & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Anand Prakash, SC with

Ms.Varsha Arya, Adv for R-5

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% 28.04.2026

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

**CM APPL. 28466/2026 (u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC qua respondent nos. 2& 4) &
CM APPL. 28467/2026 (condonation of delay of 508 days)**

Notice.

Counsel for respondent no.5 accepts notice and submits that they have no objection in case the above applications are allowed.

On applicant filing process fee within two weeks, let notice of the applications be issued to respondent nos. 1 to 4 by all permissible modes, returnable on 30.07.2026, the date already fixed. It be indicated in the notice that reply, if any, be filed within four weeks of service.

Let death certificate of deceased respondent nos. 2 & 4 be filed within four weeks from today.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 28, 2026/sk